Resolution No. 00-2023

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS:

WHEREAS the Commissioners of Cherokee County, Kansas, have determined that the financial statements and financial reports for the year ending December 31, 2023, to be prepared in conformity with the requirements of K.S.A. 75 -1120a(a) are not relevant to the requirements of the cash basis and budget laws of this state and Are of no significant value to the Commissioners or the members of the general public of the County of Cherokee and

WHEREAS there are no revenue bond ordinances of other ordinances or resolutions of the municipality which require financial statements and financial reports to be prepared in conformity with K.S.A. 75-1120a(a) for the year December 31, 2023.

NOW, THEREFORE BEIT RESOLVED, by the Board of County Commissioners of Cherokee County, Kansas, in regular meeting duly assembled the <u>3rd</u> day of <u>July</u> 2023 that the Commissioners waive the requirements of K.S.A. 75-1120a(a) as they apply to the County of Cherokee for the year ending December 31, 2023.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Commissioners shall cause the financial statements and financial reports of the County of Cherokee to be prepared, on the basis of cash receipts and disbursements as adjusted to show compliance with the cash basis and budget laws of this State.

PASSED and APPROVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Cherokee County, Kansas, this <u>3rd</u> day of <u>July</u> 2023.

State of Kansas Cherokee Co Register of Deeds Barbara Bilke

Book: 605 Page: 110

Total Fees: No Charge

Receipt #: 49545 Pages Recorded: 1 Cashler Initials: BARBARA

Date Recorded: 7/3/2023 12:47:49 PM

0060500110

Lorie Johnson, Commissioner

Mura Carida Evaziar Commission or

ATTEST:

Rebecca S. Brassart, County Clerk